

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

GIORGIO ARMANI CORPORATION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSHUA BACHRACH
WILSON ELSER
MOSKOWITZ EDELMAN
& DICKER LLP
Two Commerce Square
2001 Market Street
Suite 3100
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 606-3906

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
SEAN MAROTTA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | iii |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vii |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED..... | 2 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT | 4 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 7 |
| I. THE DECISION BELOW ENTRENCHES A CIRCUIT SPLIT | 7 |
| II. ERISA FIDUCIARIES CAN SEEK INDEMNITY AND CONTRIBUTION FROM CO-FIDUCIARIES..... | 12 |
| III. THIS CASE IS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE TO RESOLVE AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF ERISA PROCEDURE..... | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |
| APPENDIX | |
| APPENDIX A—Ninth Circuit’s Opinion (July 9, 2021) | 1a |
| APPENDIX B—District Court’s Order re Third-Party Defendant Giorgio Armani Corporation’s Motion to Dismiss Third- Party Complaint (Apr. 8, 2019) | 5a |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| APPENDIX C—District Court’s Order | |
| Following Court Trial (Mar. 5, 2020) | 17a |
| APPENDIX D—Ninth Circuit’s Order | |
| Denying Rehearing | 44a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Blyth v. Flaggate</i> (1891) 1 Ch. 337 | 13 |
| <i>Call v. Sumitomo Bank of Cal.</i> , 881 F.2d 626 (9th Cir. 1989)..... <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Central States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)..... | 15 |
| <i>Chemung Canal Tr. Co. v. Sovran Bank / Md.</i> , 939 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1991) | 9, 10, 20 |
| <i>Chesemore v. Fenkell</i> , 829 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2016)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011)..... | 11, 12, 14 |
| <i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)..... | 11, 19, 20 |
| <i>Dupont de Nemours & Co. v. Vance</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 162 (1856)..... | 13 |
| <i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)..... | 9, 15 |
| <i>Free v. Briody</i> , 732 F.2d 1331 (7th Cir. 1984)..... | 10 |
| <i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Guididas v. Community Nat'l Bank Corp.</i> , No. 8:11-cv-2545-T-30TBM, 2012 WL 5974984 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 5, 2012)..... | 19 |
| <i>In re Masters Mates & Pilots Pension Plan & IRAP Litig.</i> , 957 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1992) | 8 |
| <i>Kim v. Fujikawa</i> , 871 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1989)..... <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)..... | 7, 16, 18 |
| <i>Marine & River Phosphate Mining & Mfg. Co. v. Bradley</i> , 105 U.S. 175 (1881)..... | 13 |
| <i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)..... | 15 |
| <i>Robinson v. Harkin</i> (1896) 2 Ch. 415 | 14 |
| <i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)..... | 7, 16, 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. IADA Servs., Inc.,</i> 497 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2007)..... | 8 |
| <i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen,</i> 569 U.S. 88 (2013)..... | 12, 14 |
| <i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe,</i> 516 U.S. 489 (1996) | 16, 18 |
| STATUTES: | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 2 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1001..... | 18 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) | 18, 20 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1001b..... | 18 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1109..... | 17 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132..... | 2 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)..... | 12, 17 |
| LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL: | |
| 120 Cong. Rec. 29,942 (1974) (statement of Sen. Javits)..... | 15 |
| RULE: | |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)..... | 11 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES: | |
| George Gleason Bogert, George Taylor Bogert & Amy Morris Hess, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> § 862 (2021 update) | 15, 17, 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| 1 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> § 4.3(4) (2d ed. 1993) | 14, 18 |
| 1 George E. Palmer, <i>The Law of Restitution</i> § 1.5(d) (1978) | 13 |
| Restatement (Second) of <i>Trusts</i> § 258 (1959) | 15, 17 |
| 4 Austin Wakeman Scott, William Franklin Fratcher & Mark L. Ascher, <i>Scott and Ascher on Trusts</i> § 24.32 (5th ed. 2007) | 15, 17 |
| 1 Spencer W. Symons, <i>Pomeroy's Equity Jurisprudence</i> § 407 (5th ed. 1941) | 13 |
| 4 Spencer W. Symons, <i>Pomeroy's Equity Jurisprudence</i> § 1081 (5th ed. 1941) | 13 |
| 2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> § 1252 (9th ed. 1866) | 13 |
